
82470.00018\34190161.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 - 1 -  
Notice of Continue Hearing of OSC re Publication of Summons of the Unserved Cross-Defendants 

 

 

SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435 
shawn.hagerty@bbklaw.com 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor 
San Diego, California  92101 
Telephone: (619) 525-1300 
Facsimile: (619) 233-6118 
 
CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 192831 
christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com 
SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 277223 
sarah.foley@bbklaw.com 
PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140 
patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com 
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 
300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor 
Los Angeles, California  90071 
Telephone: (213) 617-8100 
Facsimile: (213) 617-7480 
 
Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complainant 
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA 

Exempt From Filing Fees Pursuant to 
Cal. Gov’t Code § 6103 

 

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES 

SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, a 
California non-profit corporation, 

Petitioner, 

v. 

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL 
BOARD, etc., et al.,  

Respondents. 

Case No. 19STCP01176 

Judge: Honorable William F. Highberger 
 
NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING ON 
ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING 
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA’S 
REQUEST AND APPLICATION FOR 
SERVICE BY PUBLICATION OF 
SUMMONS ON REMAINING UNSERVED 
CROSS-DEFENDANTS 

Filed concurrently with: 
 
 
Date: July 19, 2021 
Time: 3:00 p.m. 
Dept: S10 
 
Action Filed:  Sept. 19, 2014 
Trial Date:      February 14, 2022  
 

CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,   
 

Cross-Complainant 
 

v. 
 

DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al.  
 

Cross-Defendants. 

66774668
Jul 16 2021 

02:08PM



82470.00018\34190161.1 
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

 

 

 - 2 -  
Notice of Continued Hearing of OSC re Publication of Summons of the Unserved Cross-Defendants 

 

 

TO ALL PARTIES AND THEIR COUNSEL OF RECORD, AND TO THE 61 

UNSERVED CROSS-DEFENDANTS RESIDING AT GATED/FENCED PROPERTIES: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE THAT the Order to Show Cause (“OSC”) hearing regarding 

service by publication of the summons on 61 remaining unserved Cross-Defendants in the 

Ventura County Star, which was originally set for June 30, 2021, was continued by the Court.  

The OSC hearing will take place on July 19, 2021, at 3:00 p.m. in Department S10 of the Los 

Angeles County Superior Court, which is located at 312 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 

90012.  The Court Ordered the City of San Buenaventura to send Notice of the continued OSC 

hearing along to the 61 unserved cross-defendants identified in the application for service by 

publication via overnight mail as well as all parties and Cross-Defendants of record via File and 

Serve Xpress.   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that for the 61 unserved cross-defendants, to the 

extent you do not sign and return the Notice of Acknowledgement and Receipt that was served on 

you, or you do not otherwise file an answer to the Third Amended Cross-Complaint, prior to July 

19, 2021, you are Ordered to appear at the July 19, 2021 continued hearing and show cause why 

service by publication should not be ordered by the Court.   

PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that all parties wishing to attend the hearing on the 

OSC regarding service by publication MAY appear remotely via the Court’s remote appearance 

program, LA Court Connect.  Parties may sign up for a remote appearance by going to 

https://my.lacourt.org/laccwelcome, or call (213) 830-0400. 

Dated: July 12, 2021 

 

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 

By: 
SHAWN HAGERTY 
CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO 
SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY 

      PATRICK D. SKAHAN 
Attorneys for Respondent and  
Cross-Complainant 
CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA 


