		66774668 Jul 16 2021 02:08PM
1	SHAWN HAGERTY, Bar No. 182435 shawn.hagerty@bbklaw.com	Exempt From Filing Fees Pul Cal. Gov't Code § 6103
2	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 655 West Broadway, 15th Floor	Cai. Gov i code y 0103
3	San Diego, California 92101	
4	Telephone: (619) 525-1300 Facsimile: (619) 233-6118	
5	CHRISTOPHER M. PISANO, Bar No. 192831	
6	christopher.pisano@bbklaw.com SARAH CHRISTOPHER FOLEY, Bar No. 27	7223
7	sarah.foley@bbklaw.com PATRICK D. SKAHAN, Bar No. 286140 patrick.skahan@bbklaw.com	
8	BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP 300 South Grand Avenue, 25th Floor	
9	Los Angeles, California 90071 Telephone: (213) 617-8100	
10	Facsimile: (213) 617-8100	
11	Attorneys for Respondent and Cross-Complainant CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA	
12	CITT OF SAN BOENAVENTORA	
13	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA	
14	COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES	
15		
16	SANTA BARBARA CHANNELKEEPER, a California non-profit corporation,	Case No. 19STCP01176
17	Petitioner,	Judge: Honorable William F. Highberger
18	V.	NOTICE OF CONTINUED HEARING ON ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE REGARDING
19	STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA'S REQUEST AND APPLICATION FOR
20	BOARD, etc., et al.,	SERVICE BY PUBLICATION OF SUMMONS ON REMAINING UNSERVED
21	Respondents.	CROSS-DEFENDANTS Filed concurrently with:
22	CITY OF SAN BUENAVENTURA, etc.,	,
23	Cross-Complainant	Date: July 19, 2021 Time: 3:00 p.m.
24	V.	Dept: S10
25	DUNCAN ABBOTT, an individual, et al.	Action Filed: Sept. 19, 2014 Trial Date: February 14, 2022
26	Cross-Defendants.	• , •
27		
28		
		1

- 1 -